

No. 22-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Billy Raymond Counterman,
Petitioner,

v.

The People of the State of Colorado,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Trevor Burrus
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

September 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS PERVASIVE
CONFUSION OVER THE “TRUE THREATS”
EXCEPTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT 3

A. The law governing the “true threats” exception is
in disarray, threatening liberty 4

B. This is the right vehicle for clarifying the “true
threats” exception 8

II. THE COURT SHOULD EMPHASIZE THAT THE
“TRUE THREATS” EXCEPTION IS NARROW 10

A. The “true threats” exception is narrow 11

B. Requiring both objective and subjective analyses
will keep the “true threats” exception narrow and
safeguard liberty 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) | 14 |
| <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 14 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .. | 13 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 11 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 7, 8 | |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 8 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)5, 9, 10, 13 | |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)..... | 8 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)5 | |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)2, 4, 7, 8 | |
| <i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) . | 8 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 4, 11, 13 | |
| <i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) 6 | |
| <i>United States v. Clemens</i> , 738 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013). 6 | |
| <i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014) | 6, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) | 6, 9, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 4, 11 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... | 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam)..... | 4, 5, 12 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 875(c)..... | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Harawa, <i>Social Media Thoughtcrimes</i> , 35 Pace L. Rev. 366 (2014)..... | 9 |
